

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

---

ORDINANCE NO. 12 - 17

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BIDS  
(OVERLAY)

---

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF  
CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 12<sup>ND</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2012

---

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and  
Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County,  
Illinois, this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

ORDINANCE NO. 12 - 17

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BIDS  
OVERLAY  
(MFT PROGRAM FOR FY 2013)

WHEREAS; the Village of Chatham, through the State of Illinois, sought and obtained bids for maintenance of various streets within the Village of Chatham using Motor Tax Fuel funds; and

WHEREAS, the bids where opened on June 4, 2012 and the lowest responsible bidders were identified per the attached summary sheet.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the following bids are hereby accepted:

<u>Vendor</u>	<u>Description of Work</u>	<u>Price</u>
Truman L. Flatt	Overlay	\$284,978.76

Section 2: That the appropriate officials be and are hereby directed to sign the necessary Illinois Department of Transportation forms and the Clerk is hereby directed to cause said forms to be returned to the Department of Transportation.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012 at a Regular meeting of the Board of Trustees  
Approved the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.

Ayes: 4 HERR MALL  
HOLDEN SCHATTEMAN  
 Nays: 0  
 Absent: 2 BOYLE KAVANAGH

ATTEST: Pat Schad  
Pat Schad, Clerk



Thomas S. Gray  
Thomas S. Gray, President  
Village of Chatham

**ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF ILLINOIS    )  
                                  )  SS.  
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 12 - 17, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012, said Ordinance being entitled:

**AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BIDS  
OVERLAY**

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2012.



*Pat Schad*  
Pat Schad, Village Clerk



GREENE & BRADFORD, INC.  
 3501 CONSTITUTION DRIVE  
 SPRINGFIELD, IL. 62711-7007  
 (217) 793-8844  
 (217) 793-6227 FAX  
 www.greeneandbradford.com

PROJECT NO: 12001.10  
 DESCRIPTION: IDOT - VILLAGE OF CHATHAM - HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL ON VARIOUS STREETS  
 DATE ADVERTISED: N/A  
 DATE BID OPENING: JUNE 4, 2012 @ 10:00  
 LOCATION: VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

BID TABULATIONS				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		TRUMAN L. FLATT		P.H. BROUGHTON		K.E. VAS		ILLINOIS VALLEY PAVING (UCM)	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT COST	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT COST	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT COST	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT COST	TOTAL PRICE
40600100	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	5110	GALLON	\$ 3.00	\$ 15,330.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 51.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 51.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 5,110.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 13,388.20
40600982	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, BUTT JOINT	589	SQ. YD.	\$ 15.00	\$ 8,835.00	\$ 5.96	\$ 3,510.44	\$ 12.58	\$ 7,409.62	\$ 18.00	\$ 10,602.00	\$ 4.57	\$ 2,691.73
44000156	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1 3/4"	5231	SQ. YD.	\$ 3.50	\$ 18,308.50	\$ 3.31	\$ 17,314.61	\$ 3.23	\$ 16,896.13	\$ 3.00	\$ 15,693.00	\$ 4.57	\$ 23,905.67
X4401198	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH 1 3/4" TO 0"	6041	SQ. YD.	\$ 3.50	\$ 21,143.50	\$ 2.76	\$ 16,673.16	\$ 3.13	\$ 18,908.33	\$ 3.00	\$ 18,123.00	\$ 4.57	\$ 27,607.37
40600990	TEMPORARY RAMPS	392	SQ. YD.	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 14.28	\$ 5,597.76	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.92	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 11.39	\$ 4,464.88
40603310	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX C, N50	1423	TON	\$ 110.00	\$ 156,530.00	\$ 107.35	\$ 152,759.05	\$ 108.90	\$ 154,964.70	\$ 119.00	\$ 169,337.00	\$ 114.03	\$ 162,264.69
44201737	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I (8")	19	SQ. YD.	\$ 50.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 176.46	\$ 3,352.74	\$ 131.22	\$ 2,493.18	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 145.12	\$ 2,757.28
44201741	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II (8")	135	SQ. YD.	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,075.00	\$ 93.11	\$ 12,569.85	\$ 123.11	\$ 16,619.85	\$ 105.00	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 118.72	\$ 16,027.20
442017745	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III (8")	114	SQ. YD.	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 72.07	\$ 8,215.98	\$ 123.11	\$ 14,034.54	\$ 105.00	\$ 11,970.00	\$ 114.32	\$ 13,032.48
44201747	CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV (8")	312	SQ. YD.	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,480.00	\$ 68.07	\$ 21,237.84	\$ 119.41	\$ 37,255.92	\$ 105.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 109.92	\$ 34,295.04
44300100	AREA REFLECTIVE CONTROL TREATMENT	12771	SQ. YD.	\$ 2.75	\$ 35,120.25	\$ 2.78	\$ 35,503.38	\$ 2.51	\$ 32,055.21	\$ 3.00	\$ 38,313.00	\$ 2.15	\$ 27,457.65
56500600	DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOX TO BE ADJUSTED	2	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 457.75	\$ 915.50	\$ 220.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 575.39	\$ 1,150.78
60300305	FRAMES AND LIDS TO BE ADJUSTED	6	EACH	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 665.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 753.76	\$ 4,522.56
78001180	PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING-LINE 24"	25	FOOT	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4.33	\$ 108.25	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 4.40	\$ 110.00
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION (SPECIAL)	1	L. SUM	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 449.00	\$ 449.00	\$ 10,542.85	\$ 10,542.85	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 14,395.05	\$ 14,395.05
N/A	FRAMES AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED FOUND DURING MILLING (ESTIMATED QTY)	3	EACH	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 904.45	\$ 2,713.35	\$ 220.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 753.76	\$ 2,261.28
<b>TOTAL AS READ</b>					\$ 290,277.25		\$ 284,978.76		\$ 313,763.80		\$ 344,228.00		\$ 350,331.86
<b>TOTAL AS CORRECTED</b>													